UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Fifth Crcuit

No. 92-7537

ROY E. CHATHAM JR AND GLENDA S. CHATHAM

Pl aintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,

VERSUS

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBI LE | NSURANCE COVPANY,

Def endant - Appel | ee, Cross- Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
For the Southern District of M ssissipp

CA E91 0012 (L)

( May 10, 1993 )

Before WSDOM DAVIS, and SMTH, C rcuit Judges:
PER CURI AM *

This case stens from an autonobile accident in M ssissippi

The plaintiffs, Roy and @ enda Chatham were injured in an acci dent

caused by the negligence of the driver of another car. At the tine

of the accident, the Chathans were covered under three automobile

Local Rule 47.5.1 provides:

"The publication of opinions that have no precedential value and
merely decide particular cases on the basis of well-settled
principles of |aw inposes needl ess expense on the public and

burdens on the | egal profession.”

Pursuant to that rule, the court has determ ned that this opinion

shoul d not be publi shed.



i nsurance policies issued by State Farm Each policy provided
uni nsured notorist bodily injury coverage of $10,000 for "each
person”, and $20,000 for "each accident”, wth property damage
coverage of $5,000 for "each accident”. The policies "stack" which
nmeans that total coverage is $30,000 per person, $60,000 per
accident, and $15,000 property danage. The tortfeasor had a
$25,000 single limt autonobile liability policy from Comrerci al
Uni on. Because the |imts of the Chathans policy are greater than
the |limts of the tortfeasor's, the Chathanms are considered
uni nsured notorists under Mss. Code Ann. 883-11-103 (c) (iii).

d enda Chatham sufferred severe injuries, in excess of her
i nsurance cap of $30,000. Roy sufferred $5,000 in personal
injuries and al so cl ai ned damages for | oss of consortium The car
was al so danmaged.

The Chat hans sought $36, 500, because they believed that Roy's
claim for loss of consortium is not derivative of denda's
i njuries. State Farm offerred only $5, 000. The district judge
held that Roy's | oss of consortiumclaimis derivative of denda's
bodily injuries, and that State Farmowed t he Chat hams $14, 248. 92.
The court al so granted summary judgnent for State Farmon the i ssue
of bad faith and denied the Chathamls request for prejudgnent
i nterest.

We hold that the district court's decision accurately reflects
M ssi ssippi |aw and therefore AFFIRM the judgnent of the district

court.



